

A RESOLUTION OF THE NIXA CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE SELL OR DISTRIBUTION OF BEER AND WINE FOR ROTARY CLUB OF NIXA'S 2024 PARTY IN THE PARK SPECIAL EVENT

Background:

The Rotary Club of Nixa has submitted a Special Events Permit for their 4th annual Party in the Park fundraising event to be held at Rotary Park on Saturday June 8, 2024. The fundraiser will benefit the Christian County 100 Club.

Analysis:

Section 16-325 of the Nixa City Code requires that any special event on City owned property that involves the sale or distribution of fermented malt beverages (beer) or wine, must first receive authorization from the Nixa City Council.

The fundraising event is planned to involve the use of public property for the temporary sale/distribution of beer and wine. The specific location identified for the consumption of alcohol will include the city-owned and maintained pavilion and surrounding fenced off area that will be used for the event at Rotary Park, shown on the map enclosed with this exhibit and incorporated into the resolution by reference.

Section 16-325 provides for several conditions that must be satisfied for the sale or distribution of alcohol for special events, including:

- 1. The applicant must obtain the appropriate permits or licenses from the Missouri Department of Liquor Control.
- 2. The applicant shall receive a special event permit from the Planning and Development Department prior to the event.
- 3. The person whose name is on the application shall be present at the special event throughout the event.
- 4. A designated, fenced area shall be provided with one entrance and one exit. The applicant shall man the facility with adult security personnel who will be responsible for verifying, with proper identification, any patron's legal drinking age.
- 5. No person who is under or appears to be under the influence of alcohol consumption shall be sold or provided with additional beer or wine.



- 6. The organizer of the event shall provide enhanced security (auxiliary police, contracted security, or of like-kind personnel) at the expense of the organizer during the event.
- 7. Beer or wine shall not be distributed or sold after 10:30pm and no alcohol shall be left on the premises after the event closes.
- 8. The designated area, along with all distribution equipment used for the sale and distribution of beer or wine shall be removed from the facility by noon the following day.

The resolution accompanying this exhibit restates these codified requirements as conditions of the resolution that must be satisfied prior to the commencement of the event or its planned activities.

Recommendation:

The applicant has addressed the requirements of Sec. 16-325 in the information packet for the 4th Annual Party in the Park fundraising event. Staff recommends approval.

MEMO SUBMITTED BY:

Scott Godbey | Director of Planning and Development

sgodbey@nixa.com | 417-725-5850



A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NIXA AUTHORIZING THE SALE OR DISTRIBUTION OF ALCOHOL ON CITY PROPERTY FOR THE ROTARY CLUB OF NIXA'S 2024 PARTY IN THE PARK SPECIAL EVENT.

WHEREAS Chapter 16, Article IX of the Nixa City Code contains the City's regulations regarding special events; and

WHEREAS said Article authorizes the Director of Planning and Development to issue Special Event Permits under certain terms and conditions; and

WHEREAS Section 16-325 requires City Council's authorization prior to the issuance of a Special Event Permit for any special event which includes: (1) the selling or distribution of fermented malt beverages on City-owned property or (2) for any multiday special event; and

WHEREAS an application for a Special Event Permit for an event referred to as "Rotary Club of Nixa's 2024 Party in the Park"; and

WHEREAS it is anticipated that said event will include the sale or distribution of fermented malt beverages or wine on City-owned property; and

WHEREAS City Council desires to authorize the sale or distribution of alcohol on City-owned property, provided that all applicable provisions of the Nixa City Code are complied with.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NIXA, AS FOLLOWS, THAT:

SECTION 1: City Council hereby provides authorization to allow for the sale or distribution of fermented malt beverages or wine upon the City-owned property identified on "Resolution Exhibit A," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, as required by Section 16-325 of the Nixa City Code, for the proposed special event "Rotary Club of Nixa's 2024 Party in the Park," which is anticipated to occur on June 8, 2024. Said authorization is expressly subject to full compliance with all applicable provisions of the Nixa City Code, including, without limitation, the provisions of Chapter 16, Article IX of the Nixa City Code.

SECTION 2: The City Administrator, or designee, is hereby authorized to do all things necessary or convenient to carry out the terms of this Resolution provided that such actions are consistent with the terms and intent of this Resolution.

SECTION 3: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its final passage by the City Council and after its approval by the Mayor, subject to the provisions of section 3.11(g) of the City Charter.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-26

47 40	ADOPTED BY THE COUNCIL THIS 8th DAY OF April, 2024.		
48 49 50		ATTEST:	
51 52 53 54	PRESIDING OFFICER	CITY CLERK	
55 56 57 58	APPROVED BY THE MAYOR THIS	DAY OF	, 2024.
60 61 62	MAYOR	CITY CLERK	
63 64 65	APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
66	CITY ATTORNEY		

